UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2401633204 Fee: $107.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/16/2024 12:19 PM Pg: 1 of 11

This Docurien: Prepared By:
SIDDHARTP FAMASWAMY
WELLS FARGO (BAMK, N.A.
1 HOME CAMPUS

DES MOINKS, 1A 50322
(800)416-1472

When Recorded Mail To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO REC., MAIL CODE: 4002
4795 REGENT BLIVD

IRVING, TX 75063

‘Tax/Parcel #: 25-01-202-011-0800

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $144,238.00 Inzcstor Loan No.:0226201098
Unpaid Principal Amount: $130,225.42 Loan Moz (scan barcode)

New Principal Amount: $137,889.91

Total Cap Amount: $7,664.49

Property Address:8715S CLYDE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60617
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

Executed on this day: OCTOBER 11, 2023

Borrower (“I'}': CONNEKA S TRAVIS

Borrower Mailing Address: 87158 CLYDE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60617
Lender or Servicer (“Lender™). WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,

UIf there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “L" For
purposes ofthis document words signifying the singular (such as “1”) shall include the plural (such as “we™)
and vice versa where appropriate,

Wells Fargo Custom [Loan Modification Agreement 08302023 448 ”"mmmmll Nl“ﬂ]mmm]
Page | ‘



2401633204 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender or Servicer Address: | HOME CAMPUS, DES MOINES, IA 50328

Date of first lien morigage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mongage™) AUGUST 10, 2012 and the Note
(‘Note”) date of AUGUST 10, 2012 and Recorded on AUGUST 30, 2012 in INSTRUMENT NO.
1224312148, of the Official Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Property Address (“Property™): 87158 CLYDE AVE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60617

Legal Deseription:
SEE EXHILIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This Loan Maudilication Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on OCTOBER 11, 2023 by and between
Borrower, as obligoi{s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as thc context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s
obligations under the Mote are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note
encumbering the Propert-Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and
the Mortgage remain in full‘torce and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as
discharged in Bankruptcy, and are properly secured by the Property. Nothing in this Agreement shall be
understood or censtrued to be a sitisfaction or release, in whole or in part of the Borrower’s obligations under
the Loan Documents.

If my representations in Section |, Borrowsi Yenresentations, continue to be true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will, as set forth in Section 3, amepd-and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2)
the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been
amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Cavitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined
have themeaning given to them in the Loan Documents:

. Borrower Representations,
[ centify, represent to Lender and agree:
A. [ am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) I am.n default under the terms of the
Loan Documents, and (i) 1 do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near futurc: ! 'did not intentionally or
purpesefully default on the terms of the Loan Documents in order to obtain #1041 modification ;

B. [ centify the Property is not condemned and is not vacant without the intent to re-eécupy;

C. There has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since 1 sigited the Loan
Documents;

D, Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information 1 have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct;
k. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, [ will do so;and,
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Medilication Agreament 08302023 _44% I“lmmm‘mIMMu“‘llw
Pape 2



2401633204 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I understand and acknowledge that:

A. If prior 1o the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that my
representations i Section 1 are no longer true and corect, the Loan Documents will not be
modified and this Agrecment will terminate. In this event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

B, 1understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified ualess and until (i) T receive from the
Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date (as
defined in Section 3) has occumed. | further understand and agree that the Lender will not be

obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if 1 fail to mect any one ofthe
requirements under this Agrecment.

C. b iacinded, the undersigned borrower(s) acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Specra Flood Hazard disclosure.

The Modification.

E.')

If my representations in.£erion 1 continue to be true in all material respects and all preconditions 1o the
modification set forth in" Secion, 2 have been met, the Loan Documents will autonatically become
modified on NOVEMBER 1, 2023 (the “Maodification Effective Date™) and all unpaid late charges that
remain unpaid will be waived. [ upderstand that if [ have failed to make all required payments as a
precondition to this modification unifer/a workout plan or tral peried plan if required, the Lender has the
right to reject this Agreemeni even (I have signed and retumed this Agreement. The first modified
payment will be due an NOVEMBER 1, 2075.

A. The new Maiurily Date will be: OCTOBER1,2063.

B. The modificd principal balance of the Note will include amounts and atrearages that will be past
due as of the Maodification Effective Datc. This dues wot include unpaid late charges, valuation,
property preservation and other charges not permitted viden the terms of the Loan Modification
Agreement. Permitied amounts and amrcarages may include dnpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs less any amounts paid to the'léader but not previously credited to
the Loan, collectively “Unpaid Amounis™; the portion of Unpawd /Anvunts capitalized is $7,664.49.
The new principal balance of the Note will be $137,889.91 (the “Tlew Principal Balance™) which
includes the capitalized Unpaid Amounts, [ understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts
to the ocutstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accruc/interest based on the
interest rale in effect under this Agreement. 1 also understand that this means fiterest will now
accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance. xwhich would not
happen without this Agreement.

C. With the modification you will have a total partial claim due of $6,822.88, which includes $0.00
that has been reduced from the Unpaid Principal Balance to reach the New Principal Balance above.

This Agreement is conditional on the proper execution and recording of this HUD Partial Claim.

D. Interest at the rate of 6.6250% will begin 1o accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of
OCTOBER 1, 2023 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance
will be due on NOVEMBER 1, 2023. Interest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Medification Agreement 08302023 448 ”|m “H"”I ||ﬂ"m| MIII]HIHI“J
Page3 '



2401633204 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

multiplying the New Principal/Interest Bearing Principal Balance and the interest rate in effect at

the time of calculation and dividing the result by twelve (12).

modified Loan is as follows:

The payment schedule for the

Months | InterestRate InterestRate Monthly Monthly ‘Total Payment
Change Date Principal and Fscrow Monthly Begins On
Interest Payment Payment*
Payment Amount*
480 6.6250% 10/01/2023 $819.60 3567.87 $1.387.47 11/01/2023

-After the modification is complete, escrow payments adjust at least annually in accordance
vith spplicable law therefore, the total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The abavs farms shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including
butnot linited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest rate.

I understand tha’, if Lhave a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the
minimun monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for the modified
loan will be the minimum pdiyrent that will be due each month for the remmining term of the loan.
The modified loan will not nar'e » pegative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
than the mierest due resulting ii-any unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal
balance.

E. 1 will be in default if T do not comply withbe terms of the Loan Docurments, as modified by this
Agreement,

F. If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Lo=t Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest thatyatt e due will be the rate set forth.

4. Additional Agrecments.
[ agree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representitive(s) have signed
this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the boroyierand co-borrower
are divorced and the property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce d<crze, the spouse
who no lenger has an interest in the property need not sign this Agreement (althorzh the non-
signing spouse may continue to he held liable for the obligation under the Loan Docursents); or (iif)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial Period Plan
or Mertgage Assistance that I previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other payments, the
amount of which may change periodically over the term of the Loan.

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 08302023 448
Page 4

(AR



2401633204 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D, That this Agrecment constitutes notice that the Lender’s waiver as to payment of Escrow Items, if
any, has been revoked, and I have been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the escrow
account.

E. Funds for Fscrow ltems. | will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
provide for payment of amounts duc for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priorily vver the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; {c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any suns payable to
cender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurarce premiums in accordance with the Loan
Decuments; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
belsirowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” | shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices
of‘amsrats to be paid under this section. [ shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waiies the otligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive ny
obligation to ray to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in wiiing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for (inv Fscrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if
Lender requires, shail furmish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require.(The ‘obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be/a povenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreemcnt’ is-used in the Loan Documents. If [ am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a wan<i;-and 1 fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Hem, Lender
may exereise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and |
shall then be obligated to repay to Lunderany such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items at any time by a vn.otics given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender‘alVtunds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this section.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an sinount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estute Sectlement Procedures Act (*RESPA™),
and (b) nol 1o exceed the mmxamum amount a lender can/require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current Zatz and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured” by, a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including lLender, if Lender is an institution whasy deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pa:/'thc Escrow Itens
no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holaing end applving
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems, uniess Lender
pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall not be required to pay mc any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and 1 can agree in
writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me
for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 08302023 448 ""MIW ﬂ]ﬁhmmmﬂlmm
Fage 5



2401633204 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

F. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreemems, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

G. Tna: all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreenent, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
constried (o be a satisfaction or release in whole orin part of the obligations contained in the Loan
Documents; und that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the-lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the tenms and conditions
ofthe Loan Docurweats.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, 1 agree as Mllows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without Lender’s-priar written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums secezerd by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall not exercise this option
if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as of the dale of such sale or transter. If Lender
excreises this option, Lender shall giviz me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide 2 period
of not less than 30 days from the date thy notice is delivered or mailed within which [ must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If 1 fail to jav these sums prior o the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by/the Mortpage without further notice or demand on
me.

[ That, as of the Modification Effective Date, [ understand ‘that the Lender may only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreerient. to a transferee of the property as
permitted under the Gam St. Germain Act, 12 US.C. Section \17055-3 A buyer or transferee of the
Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to aszuinz the Loan. Except as noted
herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyero- iransferee of the Property.

J. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or ia.any addendum or
amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the
Note, such provision is null and void.

K. That, 1 will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified morigage loan is in first lien position and/oris fully
enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding anything
else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title
insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not
become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

L. That I will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and conditions of this Plan if an

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 08302023 448 mll”!llmnmn"m,lﬂumm
Page 6



2401633204 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

error is detected after execution of this Agreement. [ understand that a comected Agreement will be
provided to me and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error, If [
elect not to sign any such comected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and 1 will not
be eligible for a modification.

M. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to, my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
addition, T understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
‘(rial Period Plan if required and this Agreement by Lender to (g) any investor, insuret, guarantor or
servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
nengage loan(s); (b) companies that perform support services for the Loan Modification
Agresiomnt; and (¢) any HUD certified housing counselor.

N. 1 agree, that-if any document refated to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwvise missing, [ will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial and deliver-io/the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the original
promissory note is repliced. the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on the original rictes#A 1l documents the Lender requests of me under this section shall be
referred to as “Documents.™ I-agree to deliver the Documents within fifteen (15) days after |
receive the Lender’s written requess for such replacement,

0. That the mortgage insurance premiums on the Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalization which will result in a higher £otal monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which |
may request cancellation of mortgage insurmaoce may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

P. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigneu  dcrrower{s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of this modification, hiieby erants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage , as
lender, limited power of attorney to correct and/or ijitial sll typographical or clerical errors
discovered in the Agreenent required to be signed. In the event this limited power of attorney is
excrcised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of'tha document executed or initialed
on their behalf. This provision may not be used to modify the interistrate, modify the term, modify
the outstanding principal balance or medify the undersigned’s monthiy principal and interest
payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified changes must-he executed directly by
the undersigned. This limited power of attorney shall automatically terminute ir. 180 days from the
closing date of the undersigned’s modification, or the date any and all documents{h7 the lender
requires to be recorded have been successfully recorded at the appropriate office, wpichever is later.
Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as necessary or . enuired to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted Ly Lender,
shall bind and inure to their heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower

Q. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed modification agreement
and all enclosed documents without alteration by NOVEMBER 1, 2023. If Borrower does not return
a properly signed modification agreement and all enclosed documents by this date and make the
first monthly payment pursuant to the terms of this modification agreement, Wells Fargo Home
Mortgage may deny or cancel this modification agreement. If the Borrower returns a properly
signed modification agreement by said date, payments pursuant to the modification agreement are
due as outlined in this modification agreement, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Moditication Agreement 08302013 448 H"I“H mml muﬂ‘ HI]““"I‘
Page7 '



2401633204 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this modification agreement if Borrower fails to make the first payment due pursuant to this
modification agreement.
All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the Borrowers®

name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document may not be accepted and
another copy of the Agrecment may be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this
Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
described on every page of this Agreement,

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modilication Agreement 08302023 _448 ““I”m imlmlﬂmm m”mm
Page 8



2401633204 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

11121/2023
Date
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of lllinois
County o.f, Cogk
-~
oreging istrumdng was acknowledged before me on 21 November 2023
 YRAVIS (nanme/s of person/s acknowledged).
OFFIEAL

GRACE J HERSH
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 28TH SEPT 2024

Print Name: Grace J Hersh

My commission expires: _ 28 Sepierminer 2024

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Modification Agreement 08302023_448 ml”mmmnmmlﬂumumml
Page @



2401633204 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.
JmEmﬂenLLnanDocumentaﬂm_ ff/gof&%ﬁ

{print name) Date
(title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENP R ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF M\ianeSota.
COUNTY OF _Pinan S

This mstrument was acknowledged before me

JL/;-'-@/ 2003 (dawe)by AmSAL

(name(s) of person(s)) as __ Viee Prasident Loan Documentstion (type of authortty, e.g.,
officer, trustee, efc.} of WELLS FARZO BANK, N.A. (nanm¢ of party on behalf of whom

the instrument was executed).

LLDAO C—

ﬁkmy Public

Printed Name: Yared Daisso Areba

My Conmiission Expires:
01/31/2027

"~ YARED DAISSO AREBA

NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
& MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 0173172027

Wells Farzo Custom LoanModification Agreement 08302023 448 mmm IIHIHHIIINHHHMII
Page [0



2401633204 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): CONNEKA S TRAVIS
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE VAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT 1S SITUATED IN THE CITY OF CHICAGO,
COUNTY 2F COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 11 IN BLOTK 2 IN SOUTH SHORE GARDENS, A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 1, TC UNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO/ TiE PLAT REGISTERED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 261054, IN COOK
COUNTY, JLLINOIS

ALSO KNOWN AS: 87158 CLYD¥ AYE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60617

Wells Fargo Custom Loan Medification Agreement 08302023 448 |||Emm||ﬂ"mm ||I]||[Mm
Page |



